other rights to use and collect benefits created after the regis-
tration of a mortgage should not affect the mortgagee’s right, 
contradict the people’s property rights guaranteed by the Con-
stitution? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 15 of the Constitution（憲法第十五條）; Article 866 
of the Civil Code（民法第八百六十六條）; J. Y. Interpreta-
tion Yuan-tze No. 1446（司法院院字第一四四六號解釋）. 

KEYWORDS: 
mortgage registration（抵押權設定登記）, real property（不

動產）, superficies（地上權）, rights to use and collect bene-
fits（使用收益權）.** 

HOLDING: Article 866 of the 
Civil Code stipulates that, “After the crea-